

No. 16-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE ROANOKE
RIVER BASIN ASSOCIATION, DAN RIVER
BASIN ASSOCIATION AND PIEDMONT
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK SABATH
WILLIAM C. CLEVELAND
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street,
Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
MATTHEW LITTLETON
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG,
& WEAVER, LLP
1111 14th Street, NW,
Suite 510A
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	5
A. Pittsylvania County	5
B. Uranium mining	7
C. Effects of uranium mining on human health and the environment.....	10
1. Human health effects.....	10
2. Environmental effects	11
D. Economic effects of dependence on uranium mining	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. State regulation of uranium mining on private land is a quintessential exercise of police power that cannot be preempted absent clear and manifest congressional intent.....	15
II. The AEA does not regulate conventional uranium mining on nonfederal land or displace traditional state authority over such mining	20
III. Subsection 2021(k) does not operate to preempt state regulations concerning uranium mining on private land	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Preemption of state authority over nonfederal uranium mining would open a harmful regulatory void that Congress manifestly did not intend to create	25
V. The courts below properly rejected petitioners’ attempt to void Virginia’s <i>mining</i> statute as an impermissible milling regulation.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	14
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 591 F. Supp. 991 (D. Ariz. 1984)	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	32
<i>Brush v. Lehigh Valley Coal Co.</i> , 138 A. 860 (Pa. 1927).....	18
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	17
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	16
<i>Cont’l Coal Co. v. Connellsville By-Product Coal Co.</i> , 138 S.E. 737 (W. Va. 1927).....	18
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	23, 27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	16
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hicks v. Bell</i> , 3 Cal. 219 (Cal. 1853)	17
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	20
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	14
<i>Kellyville Coal Co. v. Strine</i> , 75 N.E. 375 (Ill. 1905).....	18
<i>Keppel v. Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co.</i> , 50 A. 302 (Pa. 1901).....	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	16
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>Mahon v. Pa. Coal Co.</i> , 118 A. 491 (Pa. 1922), rev’d on other grounds, 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	27
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	23
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	16
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922).....	17
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Woodruff v. N. Bloomfield Gravel Mining Co.</i> , 18 F. 753 (C.C.D. Cal. 1884).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<u>Statutes:</u>	Page
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2021(k)	4, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2092.....	3, 15, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2096(b)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2097.....	4, 21, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2097(b)	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2097(c).....	22
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act,	
30 U.S.C. § 1201 <i>et seq.</i>	19
30 U.S.C. § 1202(a)	20
30 U.S.C. § 1255(b)	20
30 U.S.C. § 22	17
Virginia Coal Surface Mining and Reclamation	
Act of 1979, 1979 Va. Acts ch. 290	19
1982 Va. Acts 426.....	2, 14
1983 Va. Acts 3, art. 1.....	2
Va. Code § 10.1-401(A)(1)	6
Va. Code § 10.1-418.....	6
Va. Code §§ 45.1-161.1 <i>et seq.</i>	19
Va. Code §§ 45.162 to -179 (1966)	18
Va. Code §§ 45.198 to -220.5 (1972).....	18
Va. Code §§ 45.1-226 to -270.....	19
Va. Code § 45.1-283.....	2
29 Fla. Stat. § 404.056	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
34 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 722(c)	28
70 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/18(d)	24
Me. Stat. tit. 11, § 489-B	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 125-F:1	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 13:1J-3	28
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Laws Ann. § 22-1070	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 74-89	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2927.24	24
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 401.064	24
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 6083(c)	28
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
1 Curtis H. Lindley, <i>The American Law Relating to Mines and Mineral Lands</i>	17, 18
1 Radiation Prot. Div., U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency, EPA 402-R-08-005, Technical Report on Technologically Enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Materials from Uranium Mining (Apr. 2008), http://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/ 2015-05/documents/402-r-08-005-v1.pdf	8, 10
5 Special Waste Branch, U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency, EPA 530-R-94-032, Technical Resource Document, Extraction and Beneficiation of Ores and Minerals (Jan. 1995), http://archive.epa.gov/epawaste/nonhaz/ industrial/special/web/pdf/uranium.pdf	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease Registry, Toxicological Profile for Uranium (Feb. 2013), http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxprofiles/ tp150.pdf	11
City of Virginia Beach, Policy Report: Uranium Mining in the Roanoke River Basin (2008), http://www.vbgov.com/government/depart ments/public-utilities/Documents/14.VABeach _Uranium_Mining_Policy_Report.pdf	6
Nat'l Research Council, Uranium Mining in Virginia: Scientific, Technical, Environmental, Human Health and Safety, and Regulatory Aspects of Uranium Mining and Processing in Virginia (2012), http://doi.org/10.17226/ 13266	<i>passim</i>
Southeast Reg'l Climate Ctr., <i>Chatham, Virginia (441614): Period of Record Monthly Climate Summary</i> (2012), http://www.sercc.com/cgi- bin/sercc/cliMAIN.pl?va1614	7
Terance J. Rephann et al., <i>Growing Agribusiness: The Contribution and Development Potential of Agriculture and Forest Industry in the Danville Metropolitan Area</i> (Feb. 2013), http://ceps.coopercenter.org/sites/ceps/files/ PittDanville_agbusiness_final.pdf	13
U.S. Dep't of Agric., 2012 Census of Agriculture, County Profile: Pittsylvania County, Virginia (May 2014), http://www.agcensus.usda.gov/ Publications/2012/Online_Resources/County_ Profiles/Virginia/cp51143.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., 2017 Domestic Uranium Production Report (May 2018), http://www.eia.gov/uranium/production/annual/pdf/dupr.pdf	8, 14
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., Annual Energy Review 2011 (Sept. 2012), http://www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/annual/pdf/aer.pdf	14
U.S. Geological Survey, Water Use Data for Virginia (June 2018), http://tinyurl.com/y7l7nxhx	6
U.S. Geological Survey, Water Use Data for Virginia (June 2018), http://tinyurl.com/ybyl28kc	6
Va. Dep’t of Emergency Mgmt., History: Virginia Tornadoes (updated Aug. 2016), http://www.vaemergency.gov/news-local/tornado-history	7
Va. Dep’t of Mines, Minerals & Energy, <i>Historic Mining in Virginia</i> (2015), http://www.dmme.virginia.gov/dmm/historicmining.shtml	19
